
Para más información 
por favor visite la tienda ADAM 

For more information, 
please visit ADAM store

FCC STATEMENT :

FCC Radia�on Exposure Statement: 
This equipment complies with FCC radia�on exposure limits set forth for an 
uncontrolled environment. This equipment should be installed and operated 
with minimum distance 20cm between the radiator & your body.

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Opera�on is subject to 
the following two condi�ons: 
(1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must 
accept any interference received, including interference that may cause 
undesired opera�on.

Warning: Changes or modifica�ons not expressly approved by the party 
responsible for compliance could void the user's authority to operate the 
equipment.

Note: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits 
for a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits 
are designed to provide reasonable protec�on against harmful interference 
in a residen�al installa�on.

This equipment generates, uses, and can radiate radio frequency energy and, 
if not installed and used in accordance with the instruc�ons, may cause 
harmful interference to radio communica�ons. However, there is no 
guarantee that interference will not occur in a par�cular installa�on. If this 
equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television recep�on, 
which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is 
encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the 
following measures:
 
(1) Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna. 
(2) Increase the separa�on between the equipment and receiver. 
(3) Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to 
which the receiver is connected. 
(4) Consult the dealer or an experienced radio / TV technician for help.

User Manual

English

Specifica�on
Descrip�on:
Bluetooth Transmi�er & Receiver

Interface:
USB-C (charge only) x 1
3.5 mm AUX (individually foldable) x 2

Bluetooth Version: V5.3
Bluetooth Device Quan�ty: 2 max.
Bluetooth Range: 10 m (33 �)
Ba�ery Capacity: 270 mAh / 3.7V / 0.999 Wh
(TX Mode 20hrs Usage Time / RX Mode 15hrs Usage Time )
 
Opera�ng Temperature: 0 ~ 45 °C
Storage Temperature: -20 ~ 60 °C

Size: 46.5 x 42.6 x 14.6 mm    Weight: 21 g
Warranty: 1 year

RX TX

Power ON/OFF: Blue is on 1S

Transmi�er Pairing Mode: Blue flashes quickly

Receiver Pairing Mode: Blue flashes once each 2 sec

Bluetooth Connected / Charging Finished / Working: Blue on

Clear pairing: Red is on 1S

Charging: Blue flashes          Low Ba�ery Alarm: Red on

Audio Socket on Plane

Audio Socket on Plane

Unfold 2 Plugs

Unfold 3.5mm Stereo Plug�

In-Flight Use 

Audio Socket on Plane
• Leave the 3rd hole Unplugged

Power ON/OFF: Long press for 3 sec

Enter Pairing Mode: Long press for 5 sec

Clear Pairing: Long press for 6 sec

Pause / Play: Click the bu�on

Bu�on Opera�on

LED Indicator Status

RX TXProduct Introduc�on How to Use TX Mode Pairing RX Mode Pairing 

Power / Pairing Bu�on
LED Indicator

TX & RX Switch Bu�on

3.5mm Stereo Plug�

3.5mm Mono Plug

Enchufe para estéreo 3.5 mm

Enchufe mono 3.5 mm

3.5mm Audio Extension Cable

USB-C Charging cable 
(L: 200mm)

(L: 600mm±30mm)

(L: 200mm)

(L: 600mm±30mm)

USB C Charging Port

Foldable
Plug

EVE II
Bluetooth Transmi�er & Receiver�

Cable de extensión de audio 3.5 mm

Cable de carga USB-C
(L: 200mm)

(L: 600mm±30mm)

*If you hear sound only from single ear, please uses 3.5mm Stereo Plug�.

*Si usted escucha el sonido solo desde un oído, use un enchufe para estéreo de 3.5 mm

Pair with the second pair of BT earphones 

Paire with BT Earphones

Television�

Airplane

Gaming

Gym
Car

Speaker�

On / Over
Ear Headphones

Bluetooth Earphones

Audio

If you would like to pair the second set of BT earphones with EVE II, please 
make sure that the first connected set is in standby mode.
For AirPods users, please put the earphones in the charging case and open 
the lid. Press and hold the pairing bu�on on the charging case un�l the 
indicator light on the case starts flashing white.
For other brands, please refer to the User manual of the earphones to enter 
the standby mode.
Quick double-tap the bu�on to enter pairing mode.
Based on the presence/absence of pairing record:
 a. If there is a pairing record, EVE II LED indicator will flash blue 1 seconds.
 b. If there is no pairing record, EVE II LED indicator will flash blue quickly.  
When pairing is complete, the blue LED will stay on.

Turn the EVE II switch to TX (Transmi�er) mode.
Turn EVE II on by pressing the bu�on for 3 seconds.
(the LED indicator will flash blue quickly)
For AirPods users, press and hold the setup bu�on on the back of the case for 
about 15 seconds, un�l the status light on the front of the case flashes amber 
and then white.
If there is a pairing record, EVE II will automa�cally reconnect to the last 
connected device within 10 seconds a�er powering on.�
Keep the EVE II within 1 meter of your receiving device, closer is be�er.�
When pairing is complete, the blue LED will stay on.
For AirPods users, the LED indicator of charging box will become green.
For AirPods Pro2 users, if there is no sound a�er successful pairing, please 
adjust the volume by using the touch controls on the side of the earbuds.�
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Paire with Bluetooth Devices
Turn the EVE II switch to RX (Receiver) mode.
Turn EVE II on by pressing the bu�on for 3 seconds.
(the LED indicator will flash blue once each 2 sec)
Keep the EVE II within 1 meter of your receiving device, closer is be�er.�
Search for the device name of EVE II on your Bluetooth transmi�er device 
and click to connect.�
When pairing is complete, the blue LED will stay on.

A�en�on

Do not shake while charging

Do not disassemble, puncture,
drop, bend or modify

Please scan the QR code on the
packaging for the user manual

Do not expose to liquids

Unplug the device when fully charged

Avoid extreme temperatures

1 year warranty

Keep away from children

1.
2.

3.
4.

5.

5.

•

•

6.
7.

8.

EVE II can remember up to 8 devices. When pairing with more than 8 
devices, the earliest paired device will be replaced.
EVE II can pair with Bluetooth stereo receiving devices that have PIN 
codes of "0000", "1234", "1111", or "8888".
A�er powering on, EVE II will automa�cally reconnect to the last 
connected device. It cannot automa�cally connect to two devices at the 
same �me. If you want to connect two devices simultaneously, the other 
device needs to ini�ate the connec�on from the device.
When EVE II is in standby mode without any connected devices, a short 
press of the power bu�on will automa�cally a�empt to connect to the 
most recently connected device.�
Reconnect (beyond opera�ng range of 10 meters): A�er returning to the 
valid distance, automa�c pairing and connec�on will occur, and the blue 
light will stay on when connected.

Pairing/Connec�on Notes

Energía / Botón de emparejamiento
Indicador LED

Botón interruptor TX & RX

Puerto de carga USB C

EVE II puede recordar hasta 8 disposi�vos. Cuando lo acople con más de 8 
disposi�vos, deberá reemplazar el disposi�vo que se acopló primero.
EVE II se puede acoplar con disposi�vos receptores estéreo para 
Bluetooth que �enen códigos PIN de “0000”, “1234”, “1111” u “8888”.
Después de encenderlo, el EVE II se reconectará automá�camente con el 
úl�mo disposi�vo conectado. No se puede conectar automá�camente a 
dos disposi�vos a la vez. Si desea conectar dos disposi�vos 
simultáneamente, el otro disposi�vo necesita iniciar la conexión desde el 
disposi�vo.
Cuando EVE II se encuentra en modo pausa sin disposi�vos conectados, 
una breve presión en el botón de encendido intentará automá�camente 
conectar con el disposi�vo que se conectó más recientemente.
Reconecter (más allá del rango de operación de 10 metros) Después de 
regresar a la distancia válida, se acoplará y conectará automá�camente y 
la luz azul permanecerá encendida cuando esté conectado. 

Notas de emparejamiento/conexión

電源/配對鈕
LED 指示燈

TX & RX 切換鈕

雙聲道插腳

單聲道插腳

使用說明書

繁體中文

規格
描述：
飛機用藍牙音訊收發器

介面：
USB-C (僅充電功能) x 1
3.5 mm AUX (可單獨收摺) x 2

藍牙規格：V5.3
藍牙裝置配對數量：最多 2 副
藍牙傳輸距離：10 公尺 ( 33 英尺)
電池容量：270 毫安培
(TX 模式下最長 20 小時 / RX 模式下最長 15 小時 )
 
操作溫度：0 ~ 45 °C
儲存溫度：-20 ~ 60 °C

尺寸：46.5 x 42.6 x 14.6 mm   重量：21 g   保固：1 年

3.5mm音源延長線

USB-C 充電線

機上音源插座

機上音源插座

展開兩個插腳

展開雙聲道插腳 (立體音插腳)

飛機上使用

機上音源插座
• 請不要使用第三個音源孔

開關機：藍燈閃爍 1 秒鐘

訊號傳輸模式配對：藍燈快速閃爍

訊號接收模式配對：藍燈每 2 秒閃爍 1 次

藍芽連結 / 充電完成：藍燈恆亮

清除配對：紅燈亮 1 秒

充電中：藍燈閃爍          低電量警示：紅燈

電源開啟 / 關閉：長按 3 秒鐘

啟動配對模式：長按 5 秒鐘

清除配對模式：長按 6 秒鐘

暫停 / 播放：短按 1 次

按鈕操作

LED 指示燈顯示

產品介紹 使用方式 訊號傳輸模式配對 訊號接收模式配對

USB C 充電孔

摺疊式

插腳

如果您只從一邊耳朵聽到聲音, 請單獨使用雙聲道插腳 (立體音插腳)。

與第二副藍牙耳機配對

與第一副藍牙耳機配對

如果您想要與第二副藍牙耳機配對，請先確保第一副已配對的耳機處
於待機模式。
如果您使用的耳機是 AirPods，請將耳機放置於充電盒內，並將充電
盒的蓋子打開，請長按充電盒上的配對鈕約直到充電盒的指示燈開始
閃爍白燈即可鬆手。
其他廠牌耳機的待機模式會因型號而異，詳情請參閱使用說明書。
快速短按配對鈕 2 次，進入配對模式。
根據有/無配對紀錄：
 a. 若有配對紀錄，EVE II LED 指示燈將會快閃藍燈 1 秒鐘。
 b. 若無配對紀錄，EVE II LED 指示燈將會顯示藍燈快閃。
配對完成後，LED 指示燈將保持藍燈恆亮。

確認 EVE II 配對鈕在 TX 模式.
長按配對鈕 3 秒，直到電源開啟 (LED 指示燈會顯示藍燈快閃)
如果您使用的耳機是 AirPods，請長按充電盒上的配對鈕約 15 秒, 直
到充電盒的指示燈開始閃爍白燈即可鬆手。
若有配對紀錄，EVE II 開機後 10 秒鐘內會自動回連前次連過的設備。
使 EVE II 與您的接收設備保持在 1 公尺以內，越近越好。
配對完成後，LED 指示燈將保持藍燈恆亮。
如果您使用的耳機是 AirPods，充電盒的指示燈會轉為綠色。
若使用的耳機為 AirPods Pro2，如有配對成功後沒有聲音的情況，請
透過耳機側邊的觸摸控制來調整音量。

1.
2.
•

•
3.
4.
•
•

與藍芽裝置配對

確認 EVE II 配對鈕在 RX 模式.
長按配對鈕 3 秒，直到電源開啟
(LED 指示燈會顯示藍燈每 2 秒閃爍 1 次)
使 EVE II 與您的接收設備保持在1公尺以內，越近越好。
在您的藍牙發射設備上搜索『EVE II』的設備名稱，然後點擊連接。
配對完成後，LED 指示燈將保持藍燈恆亮。

1.
2.

3.
4.
5.
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•

6.
7.

8.

EVE II可以記憶8個設備。當配對設備超過8個時，最早配對的設備
將會被替換。
EVE II可以與PIN碼是“0000“、“1234”、“1111”或“8888”的
藍牙立體聲接收設備配對。
EVE II每次開機後都會自動回連上一次連接的一個設備，不能自動
連接兩個設備，若要同時連接兩個設備，則另一設備需從設備上發
起連接。
EVE II處於待機未連接設備的狀態時，短按一次電源鍵，發射器會
自動嘗試連接最近一次連接過的設備
重新連接（超出操作距離 10 公尺）：返回有效距離後 ，自動配對
與連接，連接上藍燈恆亮

配對/連接注意事項

Manual del usuario

Español

Acoplar con disposi�vos Bluetooth

Coloque el interruptor del EVE II en modo RX (receptor).
Encienda el EVE II presionando el botón durante 3 segundos.
(El indicador LED parpadeará en azul una vez cada 2 segundos)
Mantenga el EVE II a una distancia de 1 metro de su disposi�vo receptor, más 
cerca es mejor.
Busque el nombre del disposi�vo de EVE II en su disposi�vo transmisor 
Bluetooth y haga clic para conectar.�
Cuando el acoplamiento esté completo, el LED azul permanecerá encendido.

Atención

Escanee el código QR en el paquete
para obtener el manual del usuario

Evite las temperaturas extremas

1 año de garan�a

Aléjate de los niñosNo desmonte, perfore, deje caer,
doble ni modifique

No agite mientras se carga

Desenchufe el disposi�vo cuando
esté completamente cargado

No exponer a líquidos

1.
2.

3.
4.

5.

RX TX RX TX

電信管制射頻器材審驗管理辦法

取得審驗證明之低功率射頻器材，非經核准，公司、商
號或使用者均不得擅自變更頻率、加大功率或變更原設
計之特性及功能。低功率射頻器材之使用不得影響飛航
安全及干擾合法通信；經發現有干擾現象時，應立即停
用，並改善至無干擾時方得繼續使用。前述合法通信，
指依電信管理法規定作業之無線電通信。低功率射頻器
材須忍受合法通信或工業、科學及醫療用電波輻射性電
機設備之干擾。

  想瞭解更多資訊，
歡迎造訪亞果元素線上商城

Declaración de la FCC:

Declaración de exposición a la radiación de la FCC:
Este equipo cumple con los límites de exposición a la radiación de la FCC. 
establecido para un entorno incontrolado. Este equipo debe instalarse y 
operarse con una distancia mínima 20cm entre el radiador y tu cuerpo.

Este disposi�vo cumple con la Parte 15 de las Reglas de la FCC. El 
funcionamiento está sujeto a las dos condiciones siguientes: (1) Este 
disposi�vo no puede causar interferencia dañina, y (2) este disposi�vo debe 
aceptar cualquier interferencia recibida, incluida la interferencia que pueda 
causar un funcionamiento no deseado.

Advertencia: Los cambios o modificaciones no aprobados expresamente por 
la parte responsable del cumplimiento podrían anular la autoridad del 
usuario para operar el equipo.

Nota: Este equipo ha sido probado y cumple con los límites para un 
disposi�vo digital de Clase B, de acuerdo con la Parte 15 de las Reglas de la 
FCC.Estos límites están diseñados para proporcionar una protección 
razonable contra interferencias perjudiciales en una instalación residencial.

Este equipo genera, usa y puede irradiar energía de radiofrecuencia y, si no 
se instala y usa de acuerdo con las instrucciones,
puede causar interferencias perjudiciales en las comunicaciones por radio. 
Sin embargo, no hay garan�a de que no se produzcan interferencias en un 
determinado instalación. Si este equipo causa interferencias perjudiciales en 
la recepción de radio o televisión, lo cual se puede determinar girando el 
apagado y encendido del equipo, se recomienda al usuario que intente 
corregir la interferencia mediante una o más de las siguientes medidas:
 
(1) Reoriente o reubique la antena receptora.
(2) Aumente la separación entre el equipo y el receptor.
(3) Conecte el equipo a una toma de corriente en un circuito diferente al que 
está conectado el receptor.
(4) Consulte con el distribuidor o con un técnico de radio / TV 
experimentado para obtener ayuda.

注意

避免高溫或過低溫環境下使用

1年品質保固

遠離孩童請勿拆解、刺穿、摔落、彎折或改造

充電時請勿搖晃

請勿接觸液體

紙本說明書版面修改將不另行通知，修改說明請依照彩盒外印製QR Code 為主

裝置電池充飽後請卸除

Phone

Tablet

Laptop

In-Ear Headphones�

RX TX RX TXAcoplar Modo TX Acoplar Modo RX 

Gimnasio

Automóvil

Bocina

Audio

Teléfono

Tableta

Computadora portá�l

電視

飛機

遊戲機

健身房 汽車

喇叭

覆耳式 / 
全罩式耳機

藍芽耳機

收音機

手機

平板

筆記型電腦

入耳式耳機

Energía ENCENDIDO/APAGADO: El color azul está en 1S.

Modo Acoplar transmisor El color azul parpadea rápidamente

Modo Acoplar receptor El color azul parpadea una vez cada 2 segundos

Bluetooth conectado / Carga terminada / Funcionando: Azul encendido

Limpiar Acoplamiento: El color rojo está en 1S

Cargando El color azul parpadea

Alarma de batería baja Color rojo encendido

Conector para audio en el avión

Conector para audio en el avión

Desdoble 2 enchufes

Desdoble el enchufe para estéreo de 3.5 mm

Uso en vuelo 

Conector para audio en el avión
• Deje el tercer orificio desconectado

Energía ENCENDIDO/APAGADO: Presione durante 3 segundos

Entrar en Modo Acoplar: Presione durante 5 segundos

Limpiar Acoplamiento: Presione durante 6 segundos

Pausar / Reproducir: Haga clic en el botón

Operación del botón.

Estado del Indicador LED

Introducción del producto Cómo usarlo

Enchuf
plegable

Especificación
Descripción: 
Bluetooth Transmi�er & Receiver

Interfaz:
USB-C (solo carga) x 1
AUX 3.5 mm (se dobla individualmente) x 2

Versión con Bluetooth: V5.3
Can�dad de disposi�vos Bluetooth: Máximo 2.
Rango de bluetooth: 10 m (33 pies)
Capacidad de la batería: 270 mAh / 3.7V / 0.999 Wh
(Modo TX �empo de uso 20 horas / Modo RX �empo de uso 15 horas
 
Temperatura de funcionamiento: 0 ~ 45 °C
Storage Temperature: -20 ~ 60 °C

Tamaño: 46.5 x 42.6 x 14.6 mm    Peso:  21 g
Garan�a: 1 año

Reconnect (beyond opera�ng distance of 10 meters).�

Acople con el segundo par de audífonos BT 

Televisión

Avión Juegos

Encendido / Encima
Audífonos para las orejas

Audífonos para Bluetooth

Si quisiera acoplar el segundo juego de audífonos BT con EVE II, verifique 
que el primer juego conectado esté en modo pausa.
Para los usuarios de AirPods, ponga los audífonos en el estuche de carga y 
abra la tapa. Presione y sostenga el botón de acoplamiento en el estuche de 
carga hasta que la luz indicadora en el estuche parpadee en color blanco.
En el caso de otras marcas, consulte el Manual del Usuario de los audífonos 
para entrar en el modo pausa.
Rápidamente toque dos veces el botón para entrar en el modo acoplamiento.
Con base en la ausencia o presencia del registro de acoplamiento:
 a. Si hubiere un registro de acoplamiento, el indicador LED del EVE II 
     parpadeará en azul durante 1 segundo.
 b. Si no hubiere un registro de acoplamiento, el indicador LED del EVE II 
     parpadeará en azul rápidamente.  
Cuando el acoplamiento esté completo, el LED azul permanecerá encendido.

Acople con audífonos BT
Coloque el interruptor del EVE II en modo TX (transmisor).
Encienda el EVE II presionando el botón durante 3 segundos.
(El indicador LED parpadeará en azul rápidamente)
Para usuarios de AirPods, presione y sostenga el botón configurar que se encuentra 
en la parte de atrás del estuche durante aproximadamente 15 segundos, hasta que 
la luz de estatus en el frente del estuche parpadee en ámbar y luego blanco.
Si hubiere un registro de acoplamiento, EVE II reconectará automá�camente 
con el úl�mo disposi�vo conectado dentro de los 10 segundos posteriores a 
que se haya encendido.
Mantenga el EVE II a una distancia de 1 metro de su disposi�vo receptor, más 
cerca es mejor.
Cuando el acoplamiento esté completo, el LED azul permanecerá encendido.
Para los usuarios de AirPods, el indicador LED de la caja de carga se volverá verde.
Para los usuarios de AirPods Pro2, si después de realizar la conexión exitosa no hay 
sonido, por favor ajusten el volumen u�lizando los controles tác�les en el costado 
de los auriculares.
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Audífonos para la oreja

EVE II
Transmisor y receptor Bluetooth

EVE II
飛機用藍牙接收發射器

FCC ID: 2ABY9EVEll CCAJ23LP13D0T2

ADAM elements 亞果元素國際股份有限公司

02-2738-9900 | 台北市大安區基隆路三段85號2樓


